

RECEIVED

06-26-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

APPEAL NO. 2014AP2989

BUSHMAN FARMS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAIRYLAND REAL ESTATE, LLC,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WOOD COUNTY,
CASE NO. 2013CV000090,
THE HONORABLE TODD P. WOLF, PRESIDING

**WISCONSIN REALTORS® ASSOCIATION
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Debra P. Conrad (WBN 1009478)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Wisconsin REALTORS® Association
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53704-7337
608-241-2047
608-242-2279 Facsimile
dconrad@wra.org Email

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

OVERVIEW1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Role of Real Estate Brokers Is Strictly Regulated . . . 2

 A. Dairyland Strictly Prohibited From Advising Bushman
 Regarding Legal Rights and Contract Interpretation. . .4

 B. Broker Duties to Clients End upon Closing6

 C. Broker Supervision Made Impossible By Exclusion
 from Transaction.7

 D. Closing Functions Not Part of the Brokerage Package . 9

 II. Bushman’s Retraction of the Good Faith Payment of
 Commission Violates the Implied Duty of Good Faith and
 Fair Dealing10

 III. Payment of Commission Effectively Waives Any Right to
 Insist Upon After-the-Fact Strict Reading of the Listing . 13

CONCLUSION14

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 16

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH § 809.19(12) 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bank of Sun Prairie v. Opstein, 86 Wis. 2d 669, 273 N.W.2d 279 (1979)14

Estate of Chayka, 47 Wis. 2d 102, 176 N.W.2d 561 (1970). . 10, 12

Foseid v. State Bank of Cross Plains,197 Wis. 2d 772, 541 N.W.2d 203 (Ct. App. 1995)10, 11

Hanz Trucking, Inc. v. Harris Brothers Co., 29 Wis. 2d 254, 138 N.W.2d 238 (1965) 13

LDC-728 Milwaukee, LLC., v. Raettig, 2006 WI App 258, 297 Wis. 2d 794, 727 N.W.2d 8211

Metropolitan Ventures, LLC v. GEA Associates, 2006 WI 71, 291 Wis. 2d 393, 717 N.W.2d 5811

Peddie v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc., 282 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003) 12

Save Elkhart Lake v. Village of Elkhart Lake, 181 Wis. 2d 778, 512 N.W.2d 202 (Ct. App. 1993) 2

Sunday v. Dave Kohel Agency, Inc., 2006 WI 92, 293 Wis. 2d 458, 718 N.W.2d 631 3

State ex rel. Reynolds v. Dinger, 14 Wis. 2d 193, 109 N.W.2d 685 (1961)5

Variance, Inc. v. Losinske, 71 Wis. 2d 31, 237 N.W.2d 22 (1975) .13

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 452.01(1m), (2)(a), (3e) 3

Wis. Stat. § 452.01(2)(a) 6, 7

Wis. Stat. § 452.01(3m) 6

Wis. Stat. § 452.01(3e) 6

Wis. Stat. § 452.01(10) 6

Wis. Stat. § 452.133(1)-(2) 6

Wis. Stat. § 452.133(1)(d) 6

Wis. Stat. § 452.135(2)(a) 4

LEGISLATION

2011 Wis. Act 32 3

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Wis. Admin. Code § REEB 16.05(1) 4

Wis. Admin. Code § REEB 17.08. 7

Wis. Admin. Code § REEB 24.06(1) 4

SUPREME COURT RULES

SCR Chapter 23. 5

SCR 23.01(1) 5

MISCELLANEOUS

17 Am. Jur. 2d, *Contracts*, § 256 12

Michael B. Apfeld et al., *Contract Law in Wisconsin* (4th ed. 2013) . .
. 13

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981) 10, 11

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 106 (1958). 7

Scott C. Minter & Debra Peterson Conrad, *Wisconsin Real Estate
Law* (2014 ed.) 2, 3, 9

Wis. JI-Civil 3044 2, 10
